

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2011 AUG -1 AM 10: 59

No. 66752-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NAME INTELLIGENCE, INC., a Washington corporation; and JAY
WESTERDAL, an individual

Appellants,

vs.

GUSTAVO NELSON ARZOLA, an individual, MICHAEL KLATT, an
individual, and SUSAN PROSSER, an individual,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CAROL A. SCHAPIRA

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

HOLMQUIST & GARDINER, PLLC

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355

By: Hamilton H. Gardiner
WSBA No. 37827

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

1000 2nd Avenue, Suite 1770
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 438-9116

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Name Intelligence Granted Its Employees The Right To Corporate Stock Before It Was Purchased By A California Corporation In 2008..... 3

 B. Respondents Agreed To Surrender Their Stock Rights And Received The First Of Three Payments From Name Intelligence..... 5

 C. Name Intelligence Postponed Payment Of The Second And Third Payments To Respondents After A Dispute With Its Purchaser Delayed The Purchaser’s Second Payment To Name Intelligence And Its Shareholders. 7

 D. Two Superior Court Judges Denied Summary Judgment, Rejecting The Argument That the Payments Due Respondents For Cancellation Of Their Stock Rights Were “Wages” Under RCW ch. 49.52..... 8

 E. The Trial Court Held That The Cancellation Agreement Payments Were “Wages” As A Matter Of Law And Entered Judgment Against Name Intelligence And Westerdal For Punitive Damages And Attorney Fees..... 10

V.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	Standard of Review: The Trial Court’s Summary Determination That Payments Under The Stock Right Cancellation Agreement Constitute “Wages” Under RCW 49.52.050 Is Reviewed De Novo As An Error Of Law.	12
B.	Payments Owed Former Employees In Consideration Of An Agreement To Cancel Their Stock Rights Are Not “Wages” Under RCW Ch. 49.52 Because They Are Not Payments For Labor Or Services.....	13
1.	The Wage Withholding Statute Applies To Fixed Amounts Owed Employees As Compensation For Their Services.....	13
2.	Stock Rights Are Not “Wages” Governed By RCW 49.52.050 Because The Total Number Of Shares Granted Respondents Was Discretionary.....	15
3.	The Stock Right Payments Are Not “Wages” Because The Payments Were Based On The Value Of Name Intelligence And Not On The Value Of The Respondents’ Services.	17
4.	The Cancellation Agreement Paid Respondents For Their Proprietary Interest In The Corporation, And Not For Their Services Or Labor.	18
C.	The Trial Court Erred In Awarding Attorney Fees And Litigation Expenses Under RCW 49.48.030 And RCW 49.52.070.	21
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Coulombe v. Total Renal Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1367601 (W.D. Wash. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 298 Fed.Appx. 617 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123, <i>amended by</i> , 320 F.3d 905 (9 th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>International Business Machines v. Bajorek</i> , 191 F.3d 1033 (9 th Cir. 1999)	16, 18, 19
<i>May v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 331 Fed.Appx. 531 (9 th Cir. 2009)	18

STATE CASES

<i>Bates v. City of Richland</i> , 112 Wn. App. 919, 51 P.3d 816 (2002)	14, 18
<i>Byrne v. Courtesy Ford, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 683, 32 P.3d 307 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1019 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Catalyst Health Solutions v. Magill</i> , 414 Md. 457, 995 A.2d 960 (2010)	19
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Center, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 148, 948 P.2d 397 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1003 (1998)	18
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253, <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1017 (2006)	18
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001)	14

<i>Guiry v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 70, 814 N.Y.S.2d 617 (2006)	17
<i>Hmelyar v. Phoenix Controls</i> , 339 Ill. App. 700, 791 N.E.2d 695 (2003).....	19
<i>Hume v. American Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1112 (1995).....	22
<i>MacDonald v. Wockner</i> , 44 Wn.2d 261, 267 P.2d 97 (1954)	12
<i>Mackey v. American Fashion Institute Corp.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 426, 804 P.2d 642 (1991).....	13
<i>Marriage of Langham and Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	18
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 141 Wn. App. 143, 169 P.3d 487 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526, 169 P.3d 487 (2009)	13, 14, 19
<i>Paolini v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 143 Id. 547, 149 P.3d 822 (2006), <i>answer to certified question conformed to</i> , 482 F.3d 1149 (9 th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Powell v. Republic Creosoting Co.</i> , 172 Wash. 155, 19 P.2d 919 (1933)	16
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152 , 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	14
<i>Simon v. Riblet Tramway Co.</i> ,8 Wn. App. 289, 505 P.2d 1291, <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 975(1973).....	16

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.010.....	2, 22
RCW 49.46.010.....	14, 22
RCW ch. 49.48.....	8
RCW 49.48.030.....	11, 21-22
RCW ch. 49.52.....	8, 13
RCW 49.52.050.....	1, 3, 12-13, 15-16, 21-22
RCW 49.52.070.....	1, 3, 8, 10-12, 21-22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 2007 (3rd ed. 1992).....</i>	14
